L.N. 22 of 1958

PROCLAMATION

(under THE EMERGENCY POWERS ORDERS IN COUNCIL 1939 AND 1956)



By His Excellency, Sir James Wilson Robertson, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight Grand Cross of the Royal Victorian Order, Knight Commander of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of the Federation of Nigeria.

J. W. ROBERTSON

Governor-General

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Governor-General by section 3 of the Emergency Powers Order in Council, 1939, as amended by the Emergency Powers (Amendment) Order in Council, 1956, and of all other powers in that behalf enabling me, I, James Wilson Robertson, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight Grand Cross of the Royal Victorian Order, Knight Commander of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of the Federation of Nigeria, do hereby proclaim that the provisions of Part II of the Emergency Powers Order in Council, 1939, are hereby brought into operation in the Degema, Brass, Onitsha and Awka Administrative Divisions of the Eastern Region.

GIVEN under my hand and the Public Seal of the Federation the twelfth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-eight.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN

L.N. 23 of 1958

EMERGENCY POWERS ORDERS IN COUNCIL, 1939 AND 1956

Emergency Powers (Competent Authorities) (Certain Areas of the Eastern Region) (No. 2) Regulations 1958

Date of Commencement : 12th February, 1958

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Emergency Powers Order in Council, 1939, as amended by the Emergency Powers (Amendment) Order in Council, 1956, the Governor-General has made the following regulations—

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Competent Authorities) (Certain Areas of the Eastern Region) (No. 2) Regulations, 1958.
- 2. Wherever in any regulation or order made under the Emergency Powers Orders in Council, 1939 and 1956, and applying to the Degema, Brass, Onitsha and Awka Administrative. Divisions of the Eastern Region or to any of such Divisions there is contained a reference to a competent authority, such reference shall, unless the context of such regulation or order otherwise requires, be construed in accordance with these regulations, and these regulations shall apply to any of the said divisions in respect of which it is necessary to construe such a reference in any regulation or order.
- 3. In respect of each of the divisions of the Eastern Region named in the first column of the Schedule to these regulations the officer named opposite that division in the second column of the said Schedule shall be the competent authority.

SCHEDULE

Division

The Degema Administrative Division.

The Brass Administrative Division.

The Onitsha Administrative Division.

The Awka Administrative Division.

Competent Authority

The Senior Administrative Officer in charge of the Degema Administrative Division.

The Senior Administrative Officer in charge of the Degema Administrative Division.

The Senior Administrative Officer in charge of the Onitsha Administrative Divi-

The Senior Administrative Officer in charge of the Onitsha Administrative Division.

MADE at Lagos this 12th day of February, 1958.

J. W. ROBERTSON, Governor-General L.N. 24 of 1958

EMERGENCY POWERS ORDERS IN COUNCIL, 1939 AND 1956

Emergency Powers (Extended Area) Regulations, 1958

Date of Commencement: 12th February, 1958]

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Emergency Powers Order in Council, 1939, as amended by the Emergency Powers (Amendment) Order in Council, 1956, the Governor-General has made the following regulations—

1. These regulations may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Extended Area) Regulations, 1958.

Citation.

2. Regulations made as a consequence of the bringing into operation of Part II of the Emergency Powers Order in Council, 1939, in the emergency area specified in the Proclamation of the Governor-General dated the 5th February, 1958, shall save as may be otherwise provided in such regulations, apply to any further emergency area duly specified during the currency of the said Proclamation, and in particular to the further emergency area specified in the Proclamation of the 12th February, 1958.

Extension of existing emergency regulations.

MADE at Lagos the 12th February, 1958.

J. W. ROBERTSON, Governor-General